

No. 13-193

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

SUSAN B. ANTHONY LIST AND COALITION OPPOSED TO
ADDITIONAL SPENDING AND TAXES,

Petitioners,

v.

STEVEN DRIEHAUS, KIMBERLY ALLISON, DEGEE
WILHELM, HELEN BALCOLM, TERRANCE CONROY, LYNN
GRIMSHAW, JAYME SMOOT, WILLIAM VASIL, PHILIP
RICHTER, OHIO ELECTIONS COMMISSION, AND JON
HUSTED,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS IN
EDUCATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

GREG LUKIANOFF
WILLIAM CREELEY
FOUNDATION FOR
INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS IN
EDUCATION
601 Walnut Street
Suite 510
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 717-3473

JEFFREY A. ROSEN, P.C.
Counsel of Record
JOHN K. CRISHAM
JENNIFER M. BANDY
MICHAEL A. FRAGOSO
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 879-5000
jeff.rosen@kirkland.com

March 3, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. If The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Is Allowed To Stand, It Will Chill Other Important Types Of Protected Expression, Including Speech And Ideas At Our Public Universities.	6
A. This Court Long Has Held That The First Amendment Provides Special Protection For Speech At Public Universities.	7
B. Overbroad Campus Speech Codes Nevertheless Exist And Chill Protected Speech Around The Country.	11
C. The Sixth Circuit’s Radical Restriction Of Pre-Enforcement Review Will Only Serve To Embolden Those Within Universities Who Seek To Further Restrict And Chill Student And Faculty Speech.	16
II. This Court Should Reject The Sixth Circuit’s Extreme Test And Hold That Pre- Enforcement Challenges Under The First Amendment Need Only Meet Article III’s Ripeness Requirements.	21
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ariz. Right to Life Political Action Comm. v. Bayless</i> , 320 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Bair v. Shippensburg Univ.</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 357 (M.D. Pa. 2003).....	12
<i>Cal. Pro-Life Council, Inc. v. Getman</i> , 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>College Republicans at S.F. State Univ. v. Reed</i> , 523 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (N.D. Cal. 2007)	11
<i>Cooksey v. Futrell</i> , 721 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2013)	22, 24
<i>Dambrot v. Cent. Mich. Univ.</i> , 55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995)	11
<i>DeJohn v. Temple Univ.</i> , 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008)	11, 15, 18, 20
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Michigan</i> , 721 F. Supp. 852 (E.D. Mich. 1989).....	12
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965)	19
<i>Dougherty v. Town of N. Hempstead Bd. of Zoning Appeals</i> , 282 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2002)	22
<i>Harrell v. Florida Bar</i> , 608 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2010)	22, 26
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972)	9

<i>Human Life of Wash., Inc. v. Brumsickle</i> , 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness of Atlanta v. Eaves</i> , 601 F.2d 809 (5th Cir. 1979)	26
<i>Kan. Judicial Review v. Stout</i> , 519 F.3d 1107 (10th Cir. 2008)	22, 23, 24
<i>Keeton v. Anderson-Wiley</i> , 664 F.3d 865 (11th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	4, 7, 8, 21
<i>Majors v. Abell</i> , 317 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2003)	23, 24
<i>Mangual v. Rotger-Sabat</i> , 317 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2003)	23
<i>McCauley v. Univ. of the V.I.</i> , 618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010)	8, 11
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007)	19, 25
<i>Morrison v. Bd. of Educ. of Boyd Cnty.</i> , 521 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>N.C. Right to Life, Inc. v. Bartlett</i> , 168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999)	23
<i>Papish v. Bd. of Curators of Univ. of Mo.</i> , 410 U.S. 667 (1973)	15
<i>Peachlum v. City of York, Pa.</i> , 333 F.3d 429 (3d Cir. 2003)	22, 23, 26
<i>Roberts v. Haragan</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 853 (N.D. Tex. 2004)	11

<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	9
<i>Saxe v. State College Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960)	4
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	19, 25
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957)	8
<i>Sypniewski v. Warren Hills Reg'l Bd. of Educ.</i> , 307 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2002)	20
<i>United States v. Associated Press</i> , 52 F. Supp. 362 (S.D.N.Y. 1943)	8
<i>Univ. of S. Miss. Chapter of the Miss. Civil Liberties Union v. Univ. of S. Miss.</i> , 452 F.2d 564 (5th Cir. 1971)	10
<i>UWM Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wisc. System</i> , 774 F. Supp. 1163 (E.D. Wisc. 1991)	12
<i>Wolfson v. Brammer</i> , 616 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2010)	25
Rules	
S. Ct. R. 37.3	1
S. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Other Authorities	
13B Charles Alan Wright and Arthur R. Miller, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 3532.3 (3d ed. 1984)	22

Azhar Majeed, <i>The Misapplication of Peer Harassment Law on College and University Campuses and the Loss of Student Speech Rights</i> , 35 J.C. & U.L. 385 (2009)	13
Azhar Majeed, <i>Vindicating Freedom of the Press from Alaska to Wisconsin</i> , FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS IN EDUCATION http://tinyurl.com/lswarly (Feb. 25, 2014)	2
Carol L. Zeiner, <i>Zoned Out! Examining Campus Speech Zones</i> , 66 LA. L. REV. 1 (2005)	13
Eugene Volokh, <i>A View from an Incoming Harvard 1L</i> , THE VOLOKH CONSPIRACY http://www.volokh.com/2010/05/01/a-view-from-an-incoming-harvard-1l (May 1, 2010)	14
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS IN EDUCATION, <i>North Carolina Becomes First State to Guarantee College Students' Right to Attorney</i> http://tinyurl.com/RighttoCounsel (Aug. 23, 2013)	2
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS IN EDUCATION, <i>Spotlight on Speech Codes 2014</i> http://tinyurl.com/Fire-2013-Final-Report	12
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS IN EDUCATION, <i>University of Kansas: Anti-NRA Tweet Results in Professor's Suspension</i> http://tinyurl.com/KUProfSuspension	15
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS IN EDUCATION, <i>With Election Day Close, Ohio University Ends Political Censorship in Dorms</i> ,	

http://tinyurl.com/OhioUnivSpeech (Oct. 9, 2012)	1
Greg Lukianoff, UNLEARNING LIBERTY: CAMPUS CENSORSHIP AND THE END OF AMERICAN DEBATE (2012)	13
Mari Matsuda, <i>Public Response to Racist Speech: Considering the Victim's Story</i> , 87 MICH. L. REV. 2320 (1989)	14
Melissa Weberman, <i>University Hate Speech and the Captive Audience Doctrine</i> , 36 OHIO N.U. L. REV. 553 (2010)	13
Rhonda G. Hartman, <i>Hateful Expression and First Amendment Values: Toward a Theory of Constitutional Constraint on Hate Speech at Colleges and Universities after R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 19 J.C. & U.L. 343 (1993)	14
Sandra Y.L. Korn, <i>The Doctrine of Academic Freedom</i> , HARV. CRIMSON http://t.co/STo20sUj27 (Feb. 18, 2014)	14
Susan Kruth, <i>UCLA Report Suggests Chilling Speech Is the Answer to Offensive "Microaggressions,"</i> FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS IN EDUCATION http://tinyurl.com/UCLA-Report (Jan. 8, 2014)	16
